

Luxor International Private Limited

December 04, 2025

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	47.62 (Reduced from 52.91)	CARE BBB- (RWN)	Continues to be on Rating Watch with Negative Implications
Short Term Bank Facilities	2.00	CARE A3 (RWN)	Continues to be on Rating Watch with Negative Implications
Short Term Bank Facilities	3.90 (Reduced from 20.09)	CARE A3 (RWN)	Reclassified LT facilities to ST; ST rating assigned; Continues to be on Rating Watch with Negative Implications

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) has assessed the rating on a combined approach, factoring in the financial and operational linkages between Luxor International Private Limited (LIPL) and Luxor Writing Instruments Private Limited (LWIPL), collectively referred to as the *Luxor Group*. Both entities operate in a similar line of business, share common promoters, and exhibit cash flow fungibility.

The ratings continue to remain under 'Rating Watch with Negative Implications' following the imposition of a 50% tariff by the U.S. Government on select imported goods, including stationery products. The group derives ~18% of its revenue from the U.S. market on combined basis (FY25; refers to the period from April 01 to March 31), with LIPL having the highest exposure at ~45% of its Total Operating Income (TOI), while LWIPL has a relatively lower exposure of ~4%. The watch reflects uncertainty regarding sustainability of export volumes, potential margin pressures from pricing renegotiations, and evolving U.S. trade policy following moderation in performance during H1FY26 (refers to the period from April 01 to September 30). CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) will continue to monitor the developments and assess the full-year impact on the group's operational and financial performance.

The ratings continue to factor in experienced promoters with an established brand presence in domestic and export markets. The group benefits from strategic collaborations with global brands such as Parker and Waterman, and a diversified product portfolio and a strong distribution network across retail, Business-to-Business (B2B), e-commerce, and modern trade channels. However, the ratings remain constrained by a marginal decline in scale of operations and profitability in FY25, which continued in H1FY26, primarily due to reduced orders from overseas customers and higher employee costs. The group's operations are working capital intensive, reflected in high utilisation of sanctioned limits, and debt levels remain elevated due to regular debt-funded capex. Ratings further remain constrained by the group's exposure to foreign currency fluctuation risk, susceptibility to volatile raw material prices, and intense competition from the unorganized segment in the writing instruments industry. Apart from this, the group has announced a debt-funded capex to commission a new plant in Gujarat in order to consolidate operations under one roof, enhance efficiency, and leverage proximity to Mundra port for logistics benefits, along with a proposed merger of LIPL and LWIPL. Successful execution of the project and merger within stipulated timelines will remain a key monitorable.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Improvement in revenue above Rs. 750 Cr and PBILDT (Profit before interest, lease, depreciation and tax) margin above 8% on a sustained basis.
- Improvement in financial risk profile with overall gearing below 1.00x on a sustained basis

Negative factors

- Deterioration in profitability with PBILDT margin below 5%.
- Deterioration in financial risk profile with overall gearing above 1.50x on a sustained basis.
- Timely infusion of funds by promoters as and when needed.

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

Analytical approach: Combined.

CARE has combined financials of two entities viz Luxor International Private Limited (LIPL) and Luxor Writing Instruments Private Limited (LWIPL) [collectively referred to as Luxor group] since, the said entities are engaged in a similar line of activity, have common promoters along with having significant operational and financial linkages. The details of the entity considered in combining the financials is provided in Annexure-6.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:
Key strengths
Extensive experience of promoters with long track record of operations

Luxor Group, founded by Late Mr. D.K. Jain, started manufacturing writing instruments in India in 1963. The group is now headed by Chairperson Mrs. Usha Jain, who has over five decades of industry experience and looks after the overall operations of the group. She is ably supported by Mrs. Pooja Jain (Managing Director), executive MBA from Harvard Business School and has over 25 years of industry experience. The top management is assisted by qualified professionals with vast experience in production, finance, distribution, and marketing. The company has resourceful promoters, backed by a robust net worth and diversified interests, including stakes in Qutub Hotel and real estate ventures.

Established market position with strong brand presence

Luxor is one of the brand leaders in the Indian writing instruments industry. In addition to its own brand, the company has entered into long-term exclusive agreements with the original manufacturers of renowned global brands such as Parker and Waterman. Luxor enjoys established market presence, being the exclusive manufacturer and distributor for these brands in India. Further, the highest revenue contribution in FY25 came from the Luxor brand, followed by Parker and Waterman. The company had anticipated healthy traction for the Schneider brand following its launch last year; however, initial stabilization took longer than anticipated. The brand is now poised to deliver improved sales and support growth across key channels in the current year. The company has secured a licence for a well-known U.S. brand for manufacturing and sales in the Indian market, which is expected to strengthen its product offering and revenue base.

Diversified product portfolio and customer base with strong distribution network

The group offers a wide range of products including luxury pens, ball pens, highlighters, colours, sketch pens, markers, notebooks, among others. Recently, it has expanded its portfolio by introducing new ball pen ranges, priced at ₹10 each, targeting the mass segment with significant market potential. Products are sold domestically through a strong distribution network comprising over 5,000 distributors and over 60,000 retail outlets, supported by B2B, e-commerce, and modern trade channels. Export sales are primarily through contract manufacturing for leading international names such as Crayola (U.S.), Carrefour (France), Walmart and Newell (U.S.), Spar (France), and The Works (UK).

Key weaknesses
Marginal decline in scale and profitability

The group reported a marginal decline in total operating income in FY25 to ₹614.25 crore (PY: ₹637.40 crore), mainly due to reduced orders from overseas customers. Profitability also moderated to 6.27% (PY: 7.31%) owing to lower scale and higher employee costs. In H1FY26, TOI stood at ₹314.89 crore (PY: ₹343.63 crore), reflecting limited impact of the recently imposed U.S. tariff. There were no major order cancellations, and the company retained its customer base by offering selective discounts. While the tariff introduces uncertainty around future volumes and pricing given a decline in performance in H1FY26, the group has initiated several measures to improve margins and support growth. These include backward integration projects such as refill and tip manufacturing to reduce dependency on imports, launching new products in ball pens category to capture the mass market, and setting up notebook manufacturing to replace traded products, expected to reduce purchase costs by ~15%. The upcoming Gujarat project and proposed merger of LIPL and LWIPL aim to consolidate operations under one roof, optimise costs, and improve working capital efficiency. Successful execution of these initiatives will remain a key monitorable.

Elevated debt levels

The group's financial risk profile remains moderate, characterized by elevated debt levels due to regular debt-funded capex and high working capital requirements. Overall gearing stood at 0.92x as on March 31, 2025 (PY: 0.87x). Going forward, gearing is expected to deteriorate above 1x as the company undertakes additional debt-funded capex for its upcoming Gujarat project. The total estimated cost of the project is ~₹80 crore, which includes ₹30 crore for land (already acquired in H1FY26 through the sale of one of its properties). The balance ₹50 crore will be funded in a debt-to-equity ratio of 80:20 (debt is yet to be tied up), with promoters contributing 20% in the form of equity or unsecured loans (non-interest bearing). Construction is scheduled to commence in January 2026, with commercialization targeted for December 2026. The company regularly undertakes annual capex of ₹20–25 crore to address evolving customer demands and improve operational efficiency, including backward integration projects (refill and tip manufacturing) and notebook production.

Working capital intensive nature of operations

Operations are working capital intensive with an average operating cycle of around 61 days as on March 31, 2025 (PY: 60 days). The working capital requirements are met largely through bank borrowings resulting in high working capital limit utilisation. Going forward, the effectiveness of initiatives aimed at improving working capital management will remain a key monitorable.

Margins susceptible to volatility in raw material prices and currency risk

Crude oil plays a significant role in the stationery industry, primarily as a raw material for plastic production as pens and plastic coatings are made from petroleum-derived plastics. Additionally, petroleum by-products are used in the production of ink. Therefore, fluctuation in crude oil prices has a direct bearing on the cost of producing various stationery items made from plastic or other petroleum-based materials. The cost of raw material for Luxor accounts for ~55%-60% of its total production cost. However, the company passes on the change in prices to a limited extent as there is intense competition in the industry and this volatility in raw material prices is reflected in fluctuating margins as well. Further, raw materials are sourced through both domestic and overseas suppliers and the company mitigates foreign currency fluctuation risk through natural hedging, as exports are more than imports with exports at ~Rs. 232.76 crore and imports at ~Rs. 80 crore during the fiscal year 2025. The company has also booked net gain of Rs. 2.83 crore (combined level) in FY25 (PY: Rs. 3.35 crore) on foreign currency transactions.

Exposure to Competition

The company faces intense competition from the unorganised sector, where pricing is comparatively. This creates pressure over brands in terms of sales, pricing, bargaining power and profitability.

Liquidity: Adequate

In H1FY26, the company monetised one of its properties, out of the funds received from that sale, ₹5 crore remains available as cash in hand. Further, ₹10 crore from the sanctioned term debt for ongoing capex is yet to be drawn, providing an additional liquidity cushion towards project funding. The average utilisation of working capital limits remained high at ~91% for Luxor Writing Instruments Private Limited and 92% for Luxor International Private Limited in the 12-month period ended October 2025. Discussions are underway with lenders for enhancement of working capital limits. The liquidity profile is further supported by strong promoter backing, with a strong net worth base of promoters, ensuring timely support in case of exigencies

Applicable criteria

[Consolidation](#)

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Manufacturing Companies](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Fast Moving Consumer Goods	Fast Moving Consumer Goods	Household Products	Stationary

Luxor group began its operations in 1963 under the name Luxor Pen company, a proprietorship concern. It was formed by late Mr. D.K. Jain. The group manufactures writing instruments under its own brand- Luxor. The entire domestic business was transferred to Luxor Writing instruments Private Limited. The group ventured into export market in 1990 by forming an exclusive international division namely Luxor exports company. The entire business of Luxor exports company was transferred to Luxor International Private Limited in 2002.

Brief Financials (Combined) (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	September 30, 2025 (UA)
Total operating income	637.40	614.25	314.89
PBILDT	46.58	38.50	12.76
PAT	16.87	-1.76	-4.39
Overall gearing (times)	0.87	0.92	NA
Interest coverage (times)	3.20	2.13	1.52

A: Audited UA: Unaudited NA: Not Available; Note: these are latest available financial results

About the company: Luxor International Private Limited (LIPL)

Luxor International Private Limited was incorporated in 1980 primarily to do job work for Luxor pen company. It is engaged into manufacturing writing instruments, including ball, fountain, roller and gel pens, highlighters, markers and colouring material,

exports products under its own brand -'Luxor'. LIPL also undertakes contract manufacturing for leading international names such as Carrefour (France), Walmart and Newell (USA) etc. LIPL exports writing instruments and undertakes contract manufacturing for various brands across the world. In FY23, it has come into association with Schneider, Germany and launched LX Max (pen) having German technology. The company was into long term association with Pilot, Japan, however discontinued the same in June 2023.

Brief Financials (Standalone) (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	September 30, 2025 (UA)
Total operating income	237.65	220.24	102.90
PBILDT	17.25	8.11	2.58
PAT	3.59	-4.89	-2.88
Overall gearing (times)	1.23	1.24	NA
Interest coverage (times)	2.77	1.14	1.04

A: Audited UA: Unaudited NA: Not Available; Note: these are latest available financial results

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: CRISIL assigned the ratings to the bank facilities of Luxor International Private Limited into 'Issuer not-cooperating' category vide press release dated November 15, 2024, on account of non-availability of requisite information from the company.

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Working Capital Limits		-	-	-	46.00	CARE BBB- (RWN)
Fund-based - ST-Working Capital Limits		-	-	-	3.90	CARE A3 (RWN)
Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC		-	-	-	2.00	CARE A3 (RWN)
Term Loan-Long Term		-	-	31/12/2025	1.62	CARE BBB- (RWN)

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based - LT-Working Capital Limits	LT	46.00	CARE BBB-(RWN)	1)CARE BBB-(RWN) (05-Sep-25)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (12-Sep-24)	-	-
2	Term Loan-Long Term	LT	1.62	CARE BBB-(RWN)	1)CARE BBB-(RWN) (05-Sep-25)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (12-Sep-24)	-	-
3	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	ST	2.00	CARE A3 (RWN)	1)CARE A3 (RWN) (05-Sep-25)	1)CARE A3 (12-Sep-24)	-	-
4	Fund-based - ST-Working Capital Limits	ST	3.90	CARE A3 (RWN)	1)CARE BBB-(RWN) (05-Sep-25)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (12-Sep-24)	-	-

LT: Long term; ST: Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Working Capital Limits	Simple
2	Fund-based - ST-Working Capital Limits	Simple
3	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	Simple
4	Term Loan-Long Term	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender detailsTo view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)**Annexure-6: List of entities consolidated**

Sr No	Name of the entity	Extent of consolidation	Rationale for consolidation
1	Luxor Writing Instruments Private Limited	Full	Group entity

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in Relationship Contact Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543444 E-mail: Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in	Analytical Contacts Puneet Kansal Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 120-4452018 E-mail: puneet.kansal@careedge.in Sachin Mathur Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91-120-4452054 E-mail: sachin.mathur@careedge.in Amisha Jain Lead Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Amisha.jain@careedge.in
---	---

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2025, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information. Any use or reference to the contents herein on an "as-is" basis is permitted with due acknowledgement to CARE Ratings. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except with prior written consent from CARE Ratings.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**